By E-mail/Speed Post

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT

(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

HC.III-22/2014/5073/G

From: Sri Romen Baruah,

Registrar (Admin.), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.

To:

The District & Sessions Judge,

Baksa /Barpeta/ Bongaigaon / Cachar /Chirang/ Charaideoi / Darrang / Dhemaji / Dhubri / Dibrugarh / Dima Hasao / Goalpara / Golaghat / Hailakandi / Hojai / Jorhat / Kamrup (M), Guwahati / Kamrup (R) / Karbi Anglong / Karimganj / Kokrajhar / Lakhimpur / Morigaon / Nagaon / Nalbari / Sivasagar / Sonitpur / Tinsukia / Udalguri.

Dated: Guwahati, the 11th October, 2021

Sub: Establishment of High Court Museum.

Sir/ Madam,

With reference to the subject cited above, I am to inform you that the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court is planning to establish a High Court Museum to collect, preserve and display valuable articles / items connected with the history of this Court.

You are, accordingly, requested to share some items of historical importance, photographs of old building, quarters, articles, etc which can be displayed in the Museum. You can also send the description of the items initially to the High court from which befitting artefacts may be selected for the purpose of display in the Museum.

With warm regards.

Yours faithfully,

REGISTRAR (ADMIN.)

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE ::: ::: BONGAIGAON.

No.DJB.VIII-1/2021 / 4709-21 Dated Bongaigaon the 27th October, 2021.

In enclosing herewith the Copy of letter vide Memo No. HC.III-22 / 2014 / 5073 / G, dtd. 11.10.2021 issued by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati is forwarded for kind and necessary action to :-

- 01. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, (F.T.C.), North-Salmara, Abhayapuri.
- 02. The Civil Judge & Asstt. Sessions Judge, Bongaigaon.
- 03. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bongaigaon.
- 04. The Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bongaigaon.
- 05. The Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (M), North Salmara, Abhayapuri.
- 06. The Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (S), Bongaigaon.
- 07. The Munsiff-cum- J M 1st Class, North Salmara, Abhayapuri.
- 08. The Munsiff-cum- J M 1st Class, Bongaigaon.
- 09. The President/ Secretary General, Bongaigaon Lawyers' Association, Bongaigaon
- 10. The President/ Secretary General, North Salmara Sub Divisional Lawyers' Association, Abhayapuri.
- 11. The Head Assistant, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Bongaigaon. She is asked to show the letter to employees concerned.
- 12. The Bench Assistant, Hon'ble Court of the District & Sessions Judge, Bngn.
- 13. The Systems Officer, Dist. Judiciary, Bongaigaon with request to upload the same in the Official website.
- 14. Office Copy.

They are requested to share as per the letter and submit the items, if any to the Office of the District & Sessions Judge, Bongaigaon on or before 08-11-2021.

By order,

(Shri A. K. Saha) Chief Administrative Officer District & Sessions Judge's Office <u>Bongaigaon.</u>